
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 24 June 2019 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

14.30   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

14.30-14.35 (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 1 - Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)418 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (County Borough 

of Blaenau Gwent) Designation Order 2019 

   

2.2 SL(5)419 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (County Borough 

and City of Newport) Designation Order 2019 

   

2.3 SL(5)420 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (County Borough 

of Torfaen) Designation Order 2019 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.35-14.40   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.1 SL(5)417 - The School Performance and Absence Targets (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 3 - 23) 

CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 3 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 5 – Written Statement 

4 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

14.40-14.45   

4.1 WS-30C(5)133 - The Environment (Legislative Functions from Directives) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 24 - 29) 

CLA(5)-19-19 – Paper 6 – Statement 

CLA(5)-19-19 – Paper 7 - Commentary 

5 Paper(s) to note 

14.45-14.50   

5.1 Letter from the Rt Hon David Lidington MP to Bruce Crawford MSP: 

Parliamentary scrutiny of intergovernmental relations and common 

frameworks  

 (Pages 30 - 31) 

CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 8 - Letter from the Rt Hon David Lidington MP, 11 

June 2019 

5.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children 

(Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 32 - 34) 

CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 9 – Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 18 June 2019 

5.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Legislation (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 35 - 36) 

CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Counsel General, 18 June 2019 



5.4 Letter from the Minister for Education: The Education (Student Support) 

(Postgraduate Master's Degrees) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019  

 (Pages 37 - 38) 

CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 11 – Letter from the Minister for Education, 20 June 

2019 

Date of the next meeting - 1 July 2019  

 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

24 June 2019 

SL(5)418 – The Civil Enforcement of Parking 

Contraventions (County Borough of Blaenau Gwent) 

Designation Order 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

This Order designates the area described in the Schedule to this Order as a 

civil enforcement area for parking contraventions and a special enforcement 

area for the purposes of Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004. This 

Order enables Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council to enforce parking 

contraventions within the area described in the Schedule to this Order 

through a civil law regime, as opposed to enforcement by police or traffic 

wardens in a criminal law context. 

Parent Act: Traffic Management Act 2004  

Date Made: 05 June 2019 

Date Laid: 06 June 2019 

Coming into force date: 30 June 2019 

SL(5)419 – The Civil Enforcement of Parking 

Contraventions (County Borough and City of Newport) 

Designation Order 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

This Order designates the area described in the Schedule to this Order as a 

civil enforcement area for parking contraventions and a special enforcement 

area for the purposes of Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004. This 

Order enables the Council of the County Borough and City of Newport to 

enforce parking contraventions within the area described in the Schedule to 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

this Order through a civil law regime, as opposed to enforcement by police 

or traffic wardens in a criminal law context. 

Parent Act: Traffic Management Act 2004  

Date Made: 05 June 2019 

Date Laid: 06 June 2019 

Coming into force date: 01 July 2019 

SL(5)420 – The Civil Enforcement of Parking 

Contraventions (County Borough of Torfaen) Designation 

Order 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

This Order designates the area described in the Schedule to this Order as a 

civil enforcement area for parking contraventions and a special enforcement 

area for the purposes of Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004. This 

Order enables Torfaen County Borough Council to enforce parking 

contraventions within the area described in the Schedule to this Order 

through a civil law regime, as opposed to enforcement by police or traffic 

wardens in a criminal law context. 

Parent Act: Traffic Management Act 2004  

Date Made: 05 June 2019 

Date Laid: 06 June 2019 

Coming into force date: 01 July 2019 

 

Pack Page 2



 

SL(5)417 – The School Performance and Absence Targets 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the target setting requirements in respect of Key Stage 4 pupils on school 

governing bodies in the School Performance and Absence Targets (Wales) Regulations 2011. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or fails to fulfil statutory 

requirements 

The preamble to the Regulations recites the following enabling powers, sections 19 , 54 (3) and (4) of the 

Education Act 1997 and sections 30 (1) and (2) and 210 of the Education Act 2002. 

Section 30 (2) of the Education Act 200
[...]
 
 
 Pack Page 22



 2 

I think it would be premature to try to implement any more significant target setting changes 
during this stage of curriculum reform, and I do not propose to make any immediate changes 
to Key Stage 2 or 3 target setting requirements, as they are still very much aligned with 
current assessment arrangements. 
 
Links to the consultation on the changes to school target setting requirements in Wales 
and summary of responses, can be found below: 
 
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-01/consultation-document-
proposed-changes-to-the-target-setting-requirements-on-schools_0.pdf 
 
https://gov.wales/changes-target-setting-requirements-schools 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 23

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-01/consultation-document-proposed-changes-to-the-target-setting-requirements-on-schools_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-01/consultation-document-proposed-changes-to-the-target-setting-requirements-on-schools_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/changes-target-setting-requirements-schools


 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

The Environment (Legislative Functions from Directives) (EU 
Exit) Regulations 2019 

DATE  07 June 2019 

BY Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 
The Environment (Legislative Functions from Directives) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 
 
Policy Overview of the SI 
 
The 2019 Regulations address failures of retained EU law to operate effectively and other 
deficiencies arising from the withdrawal of the UK from the European Union. 
 
European Directly Applicable Instruments amended by the 2019 Regulations 
 

 Council Directive 2004/42/CE of the European Parliament and of the Council on the 
limitation of emissions of VOCs, which aims to reduce VOCs in certain paints and 
varnishes, and vehicle refinishing products, in order to prevent or reduce air pollution 
resulting from the contribution of VOCs to t
[...]
K Government to make these corrections in relation to, 
and on behalf of Wales for reasons of efficiency, expediency and due to the technical nature 
of the amendments. The amendments have been considered fully; and there is no 
divergence in policy. These amendments are to ensure that the statute book remains 
functional following the UK’s exit from the EU. 
 
 

Pack Page 27



 
UK MINISTERS ACTING IN DEVOLVED AREAS   

 
 

133 - The Environment (Legislative Functions from Directives) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019 

Laid in the UK Parliament: 6 June 2019  
Sifting  
Subject to sifting in UK Parliament?  No  
Procedure:  Draft affirmative  
Date of consideration by the House of 
Commons European Statutory Instruments 
Committee 

N/A 

Date of consideration by the House of Lords 
Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee 

N/A 

Date sifting period ends in UK Parliament  N/A 
Written statement under SO 30C:   Paper 6 
SICM under SO 30A (because amends 
primary legislation) 

Not required 

Scrutiny procedure  
Outcome of sifting    N/A   
Procedure  Draft affirmative  
Date of consideration by the Joint 
Committee on Statutory Instruments 

Not known  

Date of consideration by the House of 
Commons Statutory Instruments 
Committee 

Not known  

Date of consideration by the House of Lords 
Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee 

Not known  

Commentary  
 
These Regulations are proposed to be made by the UK Government 
pursuant to section 8(1) of, and paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 7 to, the 
European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. 
 
These Regulations amend a number of EU Directives to transfer a series of 
legislative functions that are currently conferred upon the European 
Commission, to be exercisable instead by the Secretary of State, and in 
relation to matters devolved to Wales, the Welsh Ministers. This is to 
ensure that such functions can be exercised at national level after the UK 
leaves the EU. In most cases, where a power is to be exercised by the 
Wels
[...]
ruce Crawford MSP 

Convener of the Finance and Constitution Committee 

The Scottish Parliament 

Edinburgh 

EH99 1SP 

11 June 2019 

 

 

Dear Bruce, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 26 April on Parliamentary scrutiny of intergovernmental 

relations (IGR) and common frameworks. Parliamentary scrutiny is indeed essential to 

achieving accountability and I am grateful for your recommendations on the subject. 

 

In your letter, you identify transparency, accountability and respect for the confidentiality 

of discussions as the three main principles governing the relationships between 

governments and their respective legislatures. The UK Government deeply values these 

core principles and remains fully committed to them.  
 

You also highlight that both the Scottish and Welsh governments have reached 

agreements with their legislatures to commit to these principles and to report on IGR 

meetings, decision-making and the content of agreements. The UK Government 

acknowledges the importance of information-sharing between the executive and 

legislative and is currently investigating how to improve Parliamentary scrutiny. As you 

know, I regularly provide UK Parliamentary committees with updates on IGR. I most 

recently wrote on 3 May and, on this occasion, extended my updates to relevant 

committees of the devolved legislatures. Officials from all four administrations are working 

to develop a set of principles to underpin relations in the future, including transparency 

and effective communication. We will continue to promote collaboration and build close 

working relationships between the UK Government and the devolved administrations.  

 

I welcome your recommendations on the role of Parliaments in the scrutiny of common 

frameworks. The UK Government acknowledges the key scrutiny role played by the 

devolved legislatures and has made clear we welcome increased Parliamentary scrutiny 

as this programme of work moves forward. Under the terms o
[...]
essment. 
 
Explanatory memorandum and ECHR article 8 
 
There was a question about why the legislative competence section of the Explanatory 
Memorandum did not contain more information on the Human Rights analysis.  
 
The 14th November 2018 letter to you from the former First Minister Carwyn Jones AM 
confirmed that “due to the change to reserved powers and there no longer being a need to 

Pack Page 33



refer to conferred subjects, the legislative competence section of Explanatory Memoranda in 
the future are more likely to accord with the statement in the  Fees Bill (Renting Homes 
(Fees etc.) (Wales) Act) Explanatory Memorandum.“  
 
In the case of the Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill 
the Equality Impact Assessment explicitly addresses article 8 as well as other relevant 
articles of the European Convention on Human Rights.  

 

Pack Page 34



Jeremy Miles AC/AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  
 

 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

PSCGBM@gov.wales/YPCCGB@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-L/CG/0475/19 
 
 

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

18 June 2019 
 
 
Dear Mick, 
 
LEGISLATION (WALES) BILL 
 
The purpose of this letter is to inform the Committee that I have today laid a revised 
Explanatory Memorandum to the Legislation (Wales) Bill before the National Assembly.  
The Memorandum reflects the changes made to the Bill by the Committee during the Stage
[...]
rdiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 20 June 2019 
 

 

Dear Mick, 

 

The Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate Master’s Degrees) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

 

I intend to lay the above regulations in the National Assembly on or around 24 June 2019. 

The regulations will ensure support for all students, including EU students, under the 

Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate Master’s Degrees) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

(“the Master’s Regulations”) continues uninterrupted after the UK leaves the EU. The 

regulations will be subject to the negative procedure and will be made using powers under 

the Teaching and Higher Education Act 1998 rather than the European Union (Withdrawal) 

Act 2018 (“the Withdrawal Act”). I thought a note in advance of the regulations being laid 

setting out the reasons why these regulations are being made under those powers rather 

than under the Withdrawal Act would assist you. The same approach was taken for the 

Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019, which I wrote to you about on 21 February 2019. 

 

Student support has been made available by the Welsh Ministers to postgraduate Master’s 

students from the EU since 2017. A student who falls into certain residence categories will, 

subject to meeting other criteria, be eligible for support from the Welsh Ministers. The policy 

of the Welsh Ministers to support these students is not directly affected by the UK’s exit 

from the EU. I issued a Written Statement on 2 July 2018 to announce a continuation of 

existing policy for the 2019/20 academic year.  

 

The Master’s Regulations employ various territorial descriptions and references to the EU 

and EEA and nationals of both. As the UK exits the EU, technical amendments are required 

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 5.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


to ensure the language of the legislation will continue to implement existing policy 

effectively.  

 

Paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 to the Withdrawal Act contains a power for the Welsh 

Ministers to make regulations to “prevent, remedy or mitigate” any failure of “retained EU 

law” to operate effectively arising from the UK’s withdrawal from the EU. There is an 

argument to be made that the proposed amendment regulations should be made under this 

power. However, I believe that the usual education law powers cited above are more 

appropriate for these purposes. 

 

No new policy is being introduced and the proposed regulations will not do anything to 

recreate or replace EU law in domestic legislation. These amendments are in line with other 

technical amendments routinely made to student finance legislation using the cited powers.  

 

An important consideration in this decision was accessibility of the law. The Committee 

noted the importance of maintaining the accessibility of the law in the EU Exit SI programme 

in its report on scrutiny of legislation to leave the EU. Student support legislation is 

extremely complex and often amended. Regulations made under the Withdrawal Act will not 

be directly connected to education legislation, making discovery of the appropriate 

legislation more difficult than it ought to be for the public. Equally, in terms of accessibility, 

the title of the regulations will include “EU Exit” therefore making it clear that there is a link 

to the departure of the UK from the EU. 

 

I hope this assists your Committee.  

 

 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

 

 

Pack Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)417 - The School Performance and Absence Targets (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 5

	4.1 WS-30C(5)133 - The Environment (Legislative Functions from Directives) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-20-19 – Paper 7

	5.1 Letter from the Rt Hon David Lidington MP to Bruce Crawford MSP: Parliamentary scrutiny of intergovernmental relations and common frameworks
	5.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill
	5.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Legislation (Wales) Bill
	5.4 Letter from the Minister for Education: The Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate Master's Degrees) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 24 June 2019 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 14.39

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5445 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Mark Isherwood AM (In place of Suzy Davies AM) 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Mike Hedges AM (In place of Dawn Bowden AM) 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden and Carwyn Jones. Mike Hedges attended 

as a substitute for Dawn Bowden. Apologies were also received from Suzy Davies. Mark 

Isherwood attended as a substitute. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5445


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)418 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (County Borough of 

Blaenau Gwent) Designation Order 2019  

2.2 SL(5)419 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (County Borough and 

City of Newport) Designation Order 2019  

2.3 SL(5)420 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (County Borough of 

Torfaen) Designation Order 2019  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)417 - The School Performance and Absence Targets (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument, along with the Government response, and 

will report to the Assembly in line with the reporting point identified. 

4 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

4.1 WS-30C(5)133 - The Environment (Legislative Functions from Directives) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary, and agreed to write to 

the Welsh Government to seek clarification, as per the commentary provided by 

Assembly lawyers. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter from the Rt Hon David Lidington MP to Bruce Crawford MSP: Parliamentary 

scrutiny of intergovernmental relations and common frameworks  

The Committee noted the letter from the Rt Hon David Lidington MP. 



5.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children (Abolition 

of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services. 

5.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Legislation (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General. 

5.4 Letter from the Minister for Education: The Education (Student Support) 

(Postgraduate Master's Degrees) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Education. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Update  

The Clerk provided a brief update on the publication arrangements for the 

Committee’s report on the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill. 


